REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

Excerpt from the journal of the 82nd Regular Session of the 11th Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Bacolod held on Wednesday, January 24, 2024 at the Session Hall of Bacolod City Government Center.

PRESENT:

Acting Vice Mayor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson Councilor Em L. Ang Councilor Israel P. Salanga Councilor Cindy T. Rojas Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Renecito S. Novero Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella Councilor Simplicia Z. Distrito Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor Councilor Psyche Marie E. Sy Councilor Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo

Presiding Officer Acting Floor Leader

OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran

OFFICIAL LEAVE:

Councilor Al Victor A. Espino

RESOLUTION NO. 74 Series of 2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF MR. JOHN STEPHEN SY, CHAIRMAN, BACOLAODIAT FESTIVAL 2024, IN RELATION TO THE BACOLAODIAT FESTIVAL ACTIVITIES, DOCKETED AS SP CORRESPONDENCE NO. 11-24-0053, WITH A COLATILLA THAT ALL STALL OWNERS SHOULD SECURE A SPECIAL PERMIT WITH THE BACOLOD PERMITS AND LICENSING OFFICE.

Upon motion of Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, jointly seconded by Acting Floor Leader Em L. Ang, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Celia Matea R. Flor and Simplicia Z. Distrito, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod

RESOLVED, to approve the request of Mr. John Stephen Sy, Chairman, Bacolaodiat Festival 2024, in relation to the Bacolaodiat Festival Activities, to wit:

1. Set up kiosks along 6th to 10th Street at Lacson Tourism Strip (60 tents to be set up for the Inasalan and other concessionaires);

Resolution No. 74 Series of 2024

Page 2

- 2. Allow Lacson Street establishments to set up their own kiosks for selling along Lacson Street;
- 3. Ingress will be on February 6, 2024 at 9:00 A.M. and egress will be on February 12, 2024, and cleared by 12:00 noon.

docketed as SP Correspondence No. 11-24-0053, with a colatilla that all stall owners should secure a special permit with the Bacolod Permits and Licensing Office.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

- Councilors : Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen, Danna Marie C. Barzo.
- Negative: None.

Comments: Passed.

Councilors Israel P. Salanga and Renecito S. Novero were not around when this resolution was passed.

JUDE THADDEUS A. SAYON Acting Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE III Secretary to the Sanggunian

By:

CHRISTINE G. TEMPLA Board Secretary IV

CGT/OEM/jbz